
 

 

 Three Rivers House 
Northway 

Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

GENERAL PUBLIC SERVICES AND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

 

NOTICE AND AGENDA 
 

For a meeting to be held on Tuesday, 16 January 2024 at 7.30 pm in the Penn Chamber, Three 
Rivers, Northway, Rickmansworth, WD3 1RL. 
 
Members of the General Public Services and Economic Development Committee:- 
 
Councillors: 
 

 

    
Oliver Cooper 
Andrea Fraser 
Stephen Giles-Medhurst (Co-Chair) 
Joan King 
Kevin Raeburn 
Chris Mitchell 

Paul Rainbow (Co-Chair) 
David Raw 
Andrew Scarth (Co-Chair) 
Jonathan Solomons 
Chris Whately-Smith 
 

  

Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive   
8 January 2024 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public on agenda items at the General 
Public Services and Economic Development Committee meetings. Details of the procedure are 
provided below: 
 
For those wishing to speak: 
Members of the public are entitled to register and identify which item(s) they wish to speak on 
from the published agenda for the meeting.  Those who wish to register to speak are asked to 
register on the night of the meeting from 7pm.  Please note that contributions will be limited to 
one person speaking for and one against each item for not more than three minutes. 
  
In the event of registering your interest to speak on an agenda item but not taking up that right 
because the item is deferred, you will be given the right to speak on that item at the next meeting 
of the Committee. 
 
Those wishing to observe the meeting are requested to arrive from 7pm. 
 
In accordance with The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 any matters 
considered under Part I business only of the meeting may be filmed, recorded, photographed, 
broadcast or reported via social media by any person. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of 
those doing the recording and reporting to ensure compliance.  This will include the Human 
Rights Act, the Data Protection Legislation and the laws of libel and defamation. 
The meeting will not be broadcast/livestreamed but an audio recording of the meeting will be 
made. 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the General Public Services & 
Economic Development meeting held on 10 October 2023. 
 

(Pages 3 
- 6) 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

 

4.   NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Items of other business notified under Council Procedure Rule 30 to be 
announced, together with the special circumstances that justify their 
consideration as a matter of urgency. The Chair to rule on the admission of 
such items. 
 

 

5.   BUDGET MONITORING (PERIOD 6) 
 
This report covers this Committees financial position over the medium term 
(2023 – 2026) as at Period 6 (end of September). 
 
Recommendation 

That Members note and comment on the contents of the report. 

 

(Pages 7 
- 18) 

6.   WATFORD TO CROXLEY RAIL LINK PRESENTATION 
 
Presentation by Kimberley Rowley.  
 
Report to follow (see Supplementary Agenda No. 2). 
 

 

7.   BERYL BIKES UPDATE 
 
Verbal update 
 

 

8.   ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING INFRASTRUCTURE UPDATE 
 
Verbal update 
 

 

9.   WORK PROGRAMME   
 

(Pages 
19 - 22) 

10.   OTHER BUSINESS - if approved under item 4 above   
 

 

General Enquiries: Please contact the Committee Team at 
committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk 

 

Page 2

mailto:committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk


  

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

 

General Public Services and Economic Development Committee 
 

MINUTES 
 

Of a meeting held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Rickmansworth, on 
Tuesday, 10 October 2023 from 7.30  - 8.41 pm 
 
Present: Councillors      
 
Stephen Giles-Medhurst, Chair (Lead Member Infrastructure & Planning Policy) (Co-Chair)  
Paul Rainbow (Lead Member Transport and Economic Development) (Co-Chair)  
Andrew Scarth (Lead Member Housing) (Co-Chair) 
Khalid Hussain  
Kevin Raeburn 
Andrea Fraser  
Abbas Merali 
Chris Whately-Smith   
Oliver Cooper  
Chris Mitchell   
David Raw    
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Sally Riley, Finance Business Partner 
Jason Hagland, Housing Supply Manager  
Emma Sheridan, Associate Director of Customer and Community 
Kimberley Rowley, Head of Regulatory Services 
Anita Hibbs, Committee Manager 
Josephine Welton 
  

 
GPSED1/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joan King and Jonathon Solomons. 

 
GPSED2/23 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the former meeting of the Infrastructure, Housing and Economic Development 
Committee held on 21 March 2023 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 

 
GPSED3/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
GPSED4/23 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of other business. 

 
GPSED5/23 TO RECEIVE A PETITION UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 18  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
The Committee received a petition which requests the extension of double yellow lines at the 
entry to Silk Mill Road (on the junction with Eastbury Road), all the way to the junction with 
Brookside Road. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the petition be received, and a letter of acknowledgement be sent to the Lead Petitioner. 

 
GPSED6/23 BUDGET MONITORING (PERIOD 4)  

 
This report covers this committee’s financial position over the medium term (2023-2026) as at 
Period 4 (end of July). 
 
A Member asked if we were getting the best deal from the contractors. 
 
Officers advised that some of the contract figures were delivered late so cost unknown, but 
another report will be presented at committee in January 2024. 
 
The Chair advised that fuel costs have risen, and the budget reflects this. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Recommendation 
 
Members noted the report and voted 6 agree and 2 abstentions. 

 
GPSED7/23 SERVICE PLANNING 2024-27  

 
This report enables the Committee to comment on its draft service plans as part of the 
Strategic, Service and Financial Planning for 2024-2027. 
 
Service Plan - Housing and Residential Services 2024-2027 DRAFT  
 
A member asked for the number of people homeless register and the number on the housing 
register and what is the plan as old plan out of date and the timings. 
 
Officers responded that as of today there are 1366 live applications on the housing register 
and 204 live homeless applications, (127 allocated) (34 to sign off) (43 main duty accepted) 
 
A Housing Homelessness and rough sleeping strategy 2023-2028 a draft report will be going 
to Policy and Resources committee on 13 November then will go out to consultation if 
approved. 
 
A Member asked for an update on the strategy but is happy to wait until Januarys committee 
for the update. 
 
A member asked if page 5 New target HN11 where is the benchmark with other Local 
Authorities and is the percentage the same.   
 
Officer said they would respond to this question with a written response. 
 
Service Plan - Regulatory Services 2024-2027 DRAFT  
  
It is noted that on page 5 Parking that the LCWIP will be delayed until next year. 
 
Officer advised that the GIS page 6 a growth bid is in and will be updated once this comes in.
  

Page 4



 

 
Head of Service confirmed the KPIs reflected national performance indicators but that the 
department regularly exceeded these national indicators. 
 
Head of Service confirmed we were still recruiting for a Senior Transport Planner. 
 
Service Plan - Strategy Partnerships 2024-2027 DRAFT  
 
Members are asked to comment on only the core function of Community Partnerships and 
Health of the report. 
 
Service Plan - Waste and Environmental Protection 2024-2027 JLT DRAFT 
 
The Officer advised that a lot of the actions of the draft will be determined by National Policy 
which has been delayed and once we have the details it will be updated. 
 
EP18 / EP 11 will be updated as figures are incorrect. 
 
Service Plan - Planning Policy and Conservation 2024-2027 DRAFT 
 
Members raised concerns that the Conservation areas have not been updated in the last 30 
years. 
 
Members raised concerns that some Conservation Area Appraisals have not been updated in 
the last 30 years. 
 
Officers are aware of these concerns. The Conservation advice service has been outsourced 
and this work would need to be outsourced too. Priority for the team has been to progress the 
Local Plan. The concerns will be put to the Head of Planning Policy for comment. 
 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
Committee commented and agreed on the draft service plans attached subject to 
amendments. 

 
GPSED8/23 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Members asked for a meeting to make a recommendation to Item 1 Rickmansworth High 
Street closure, for the meeting to be changed from January. 
 
The Chair asked to make a recommendation to the programme and have another meeting 
with members before County decide. 
 
Members asked for a report on the Conservations Area Appraisals. 
 
Officers will discuss and bring to the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee notes the items included in the work programme, subject to any 
amendments agreed at the meeting. 

 
GPSED9/23 OTHER BUSINESS - IF APPROVED UNDER ITEM 3 ABOVE  

 
There were no items of other business. 

 
 

Page 5



 

CHAIR 

Page 6



1 
 

GENERAL PUBLIC SERVICES AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  

16 JANUARY 2024 

PART I - NOT DELEGATED 
 

 BUDGET MONITORING – Period 6 
 (DoF) 
 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report covers this Committees financial position over the medium term (2023 – 2026) as at 
Period 6 (end of September)  

1.2 The Period 6 comprehensive Budget Management report has already been presented to the 
Policy & Resources Committee at its meeting on 13 November 2023 and Full Council 12 
December 2023 which sought approval to a change in the Council’s 2023 - 2026 medium-term 
financial plan 

2.0   Details  

2.1   This Committee’s details can be found in Appendix 1 of the full Budget Management Report a 
copy of which is attached. 

3. Options/Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 The Committee is to note the changes concerning their budget. 

4. Policy / Budget Reference and Implications 

4.1 In accordance with the Council’s financial procedure rules, the revenue and capital budgets will 
be updated accordingly, if the recommendation from the Policy & Resources Committee is agreed 
by Council. 

4.2 There are no substantial changes to Council policy resulting from this report. 

5. Legal, Equal Opportunities, Staffing, Environmental, Community Safety, Public Health, 
Customer Services Centre, Communications & Website, and Health & Safety Implications 

5.1 None specific. 

6. Financial Implications 

6.1 As contained in the report 

7.  Risk Management and Health and Safety Implications 

7.1 None specific. 

8. Recommendation 

8.1   That Members note & comment on the contents of the report. 

  
 Report prepared by: Sally Riley (Finance Business Partner)  
 Checked by:   Alison Scott (Director of Finance) 
  
  APPENDICES  
  General Public Services and Economic Development Detailed Monitoring Report (Appendix 1 of 

the full Budget Management Report)        

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 
General Public Services and Economic Development Committee Detailed Monitoring Report 

 
Overview 

1. This appendix sets out the detailed financial monitoring position for budgets within the scope of the General 
Public Services and Economic Development (GPSED) Committee.  The forecast is based on the position as 
at Quarter 2 which covers the period from 1 August 2023 to 30 September 2023.   
 

Revenue 

2. The previous forecast reported at Period 4 was net expenditure of £4.480m. This was a variation to budget of 
£0.329m. The latest forecast position at Quarter 2 is £4.431m. This is a favourable variance of (£0.050m). The 
detailed revenue budgets and MTFP forecast is set out in Annex A.   
 

 

 

 

3. Annex B sets out the main variations to budget.   
 

4. Income Streams 
 

The key income streams are detailed in Annex E.  All are currently on target to achieve budget income levels 
in 2023/24. 
 

Capital Investment Programme 

5. The latest capital investment programme for 2023/24 is £2.983m.  A variation of £0.055m is reported. 
 

6. Detailed Capital budgets and explanation of key variations are set out in Annex C and Annex D respectively.   
 

 

Service Area Original 

Budget

£000

Latest 

Budget

£000

Previous 

Forecast         

£000

Latest 

Forecast

£000

Variation 

to Previous 

Forecast

£000

Variation 

to Latest 

Budget 

£000

Housing 395 395 395 314 (80) (80)

Economic Development and Planning Policy 752 792 792 822 31 31

Public Services 2,740 2,966 3,294 3,294 0 329

Total 3,887 4,152 4,480 4,431 (50) 279

Page 9



Appendix 1 

 
 

Staff Vacancy Monitoring 

7. A major risk of non-delivery of service is where key staff leave the Council’s employ and there is a delay or 
difficulty in recruiting suitable candidates to fill the vacant post.   
 

8. The following table sets out the vacancies as at 30 September 2023.  
 

  
 
 
 
 

Department Job Title Comments Total

Economic and Sustainable 

Development
Senior Planning Officer Covered by interim 1.00

Community Infrastructure Levy Officer Recently advertised 1.00

Senior Transport Planner Not currently advertised 1.00

Housing Housing Supply Officer Recently advertised 1.00

Economy Infrastructure & 

Planning

Associate Director - Economy 

Infrastructure & Planning
Not Currently Advertised 1.00

Grounds Maintenance Trainee 

Operative
Recently advertised 1.00

HGV Driver Recently advertised 1.00

Residential Environmental 

Health
Housing Enforcement Officer Recently advertised 1.00

Total General Public 

Services & Economic 

Development

8.00

Environmental Protec
[...]
405 (31,450) 516

June (23,477) 469 (19,239) 331 (17,232) 237 (17,754) 273

July (10,812) 243 (13,244) 256 (8,724) 163 (6,786) 107

August (6,029) 131 (7,939) 190 (5,778) 96 (7,494) 111

September (4,295) 105 (4,834) 93 (3,129) 49 (4,346) 56

October (2,456) 85 (2,291) 75 (2,480) 80

November (2,186) 65 (1,341) 51 (1,589) 51

December (925) 28 (539) 20 (324) 14

January (830) 28 (743) 31 (956) 26

February 0 0 0 0 0 0

March 0 0 0 0 0 10

Total (993,943) 22,903 (1,116,822) 23,100 (1,232,190) 22,780 (1,460,320) 22,317 

Comments: The original 2023/24 budget is £1,443,554. The standard charges for 2023/24 are £60 for the 

first bin and £105 each for a second or third bin. Customers in receipt of certain benefits pay a concession 

fee of £50 for the first bin.

2022/23

2022/23

2020/21 2021/22

2020/21 2021/22

866 989 

2023/24

2023/24

Comments: The original 2023/24 budget is £826,650. Customers are invoiced twice a year in April and 

October. Income can fluctuate depending on the size of the bin collected and customers reducing their bin 

size and using the recycling service. 

Month 

Month 

913 872 

Page 18



GENERAL PUBLIC SERVICES AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

1 
 

No. 
Item to be 
considered 

Date of Next 
Meeting 

Purpose of the  
Report 

How the work will 
be done 

Responsible 
Officer 

Outcome Expected 

Regulatory Services 

1. 
 
Budget Monitoring  
Quarter 2 – Period 6 

16 January 2024 
 
Present financial position 

Written Report 
from Policy and 
Resources   

Finance 
Business 
Partner 

To note action taken. 

2. Watford to Croxley 
Rail link 

16 January 2024 Presentation  Head of 
Regulatory 
Services 

 

3. Beryl Bikes 16 January 2024 Update    

4.  Electric Vehicle 
Charging 
Infrastructure  

16 January 2024 
 
Update 

   

5. 

 

 

TR Cycling and 
Walking Strategy – 
report following public 
consultation 

16 January 2024 

To be confirmed 

To receive a report 
following the public 
consultation 

Minutes of the meeting


  

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

 

General Public Services and Economic Development Committee 
 

MINUTES 
 

Of a meeting held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Northway, 
Rickmansworth, WD3 1RL, on Tuesday, 16 January 2024 from 7.31 pm - 9.45 pm 
 
Present: Councillors      
  
Stephen Giles-Medhurst (Co-Chair) 
Paul Rainbow (Co-Chair) 
Andrew Scarth (Co-Chair) 
Jonathan Solomons  
Chris Whately-Smith 
Oliver Cooper  
Andrea Fraser  
David Raw 
Kevin Raeburn 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Kimberley Rowley, Head of Regulatory Services 
Sally Riley, Finance Business Partner 
Jason Hagland, Strategic Housing Manager 
Anita Hibbs, Committee Manager 
  

 
GPS&ED10 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Joan King. 

 
GPS&ED11 MINUTES  

 

The Committee considered the minutes of its meeting held on 10 October 2023. 
 
Referring to Item Service Planning 2024-27 – Planning Policy & Conservation, 
Councillor Fraser stated that the minutes did not accurately reflect the discussion of 
the Conservation Area Update in which it had been agreed that there should be a 
report to this meeting of the Committee on how best to progress the Conservation 
Area Appraisals. 
 
The Chair proposed that the recording of the meeting held on 10 October 2023 be 
checked and the minutes be suitably amended if necessary.  
 
Notwithstanding this action, the Officer confirmed Officers were reviewing the budgets 
available to progress with a review of Conservation Area appraisals and a report 
would be presented at a future date. 
  



 

The recording of the Committee’s proceedings of 10 October 2023 has been checked; 
it was confirmed that the Committee had requested a report to the January 2024 
meeting of the Committee updating the Committee on how best to progress the 
Conservation Area Appraisal reports referred to in the Committee’s Work Programme. 
 
With that amendment to the minutes, the Committee approved the minutes of its 
meeting of 10 October 2023 and authorised the Chair to sign them as a correct record. 

 
GPS&ED12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
GPS&ED13 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of other business. 

 
GPS&ED14 BUDGET MONITORING (PERIOD 6)  

 
Members of the Committee requested an update on staffing and the number of vacancies; in 
particular the Senior Transport Planner post. 
 
Kimberley Rowley, Head of Regulatory Services, advised that successive rounds of 
recruitment were unsuccessful in 2023, therefore, in 2024, the service area have committed to 
a different way of providing an officer with remit for the services. The roles and responsibilities 
of the job profile will be reviewed again in the coming weeks, and  recruitment is anticipated in 
February. 
 
Sally Riley, Finance Business Partner, reported that the Senior Planning Officer role, currently 
filled by an internal post, has recently been filled,  the Community Infrastructure Levy Officer 
post has been filled, the Housing Supplier Officer post has also been filled, and the Associate 
Director - Economy Infrastructure & Planning post is subject to a report that is going to Policy 
& Resources Committee on 29 January. 
 
Furthermore; the Grounds Maintenance Trainee Operative post and HGV Driver post have 
both been filled.  
 
Jason Hagland, Strategic Housing Manager advised that the Housing Enforcement Officer 
post is currently being covered by an interim officer. 
 
Members also requested an update on Garden Waste income and the kerb side collection. 
The Officer advised that currently there is no update on the Garden Waste income and kerb 
side collection as these are not presented in the period 8 budget monitoring. The next 
comprehensive budget monitoring report will be available in March. 
 
Members pointed out that it is regrettable that the budget monitoring (period 6) report was 
received only now at this committee meeting. The Officer reminded the committee that the 
decision to reduce the number of committees was made 18 months ago, therefore this is the 
first opportunity for this report to be presented to this committee. 
 
Concerns were raised around the cost of waste and recycling vehicles. The Officer clarified 
that as at 30 September 2023, the Council spent £210,099 out of a £1,070,413 budget. The 
original budget was approved at Full Council in February 2023. Officers did not know at that 
time how much needed to be rephased until they did the out turn position in April. Officers 
were then able to rephase  the amount of capital budget that wasn’t spent in 2022/23 into 
2023/24. This would have been brought to and approved at the July 2023 Full Council 
meeting. The Officer confirmed that the budget had not been increased because of 
procurement costs. 
 



 

Members raised concerns regarding the notable increase of private trade waste companies 
being used by retailers in Rickmansworth and requested further information for the reasons 
behind this. The Officer advised that the number of users are not constant throughout the 
year, and financially, there is no impact. 
 
The Chair proposed that it would be useful to have the figures on the Council’s rates and how 
that compares to comparable commercial sectors, included in the final out turn report for the 
committee. In addition; the number of traders  each month should also be included in the 
presentation in future. The Officer confirmed that this will be added from period 10 onwards. 
 
Further questions were raised regarding the cost of Electric Vehicle (EV) charging points and 
car park restoration. The Officer clarified that this was CIL money identified through Policy & 
Resources Committee and Full Council to utilise for EV charging points. This has not been 
spent yet. 
 
The car park restoration is on the capital programme. It includes work that improves the car 
parks across the district. So far, there has been no spend as a lot of the spend previously has 
been revenue, not capital. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Members note and comment on the contents of the report. 

 
GPS&ED15 WATFORD TO CROXLEY RAIL LINK PRESENTATION  

 
Kimberley Rowley, Head of Regulatory Services introduced the presentation and explained 
the following key aspects of the project: 
 

 Background and objectives 

 Possible transport modes 

 Routeing proposal 

 Value for money 

 Related Hertfordshire Projects 
 
The Officer advised the Committee that this was a very early, high level presentation at this 
stage. 
 
Members of the Committee raised questions and concerns around: 
 

 How much consideration has been given to the links that could be built beyond Croxley 
Green if the original proposal had included Croxley tube station, with an existing 
railway track that could have been used to open up the link to Rickmansworth, 
Chorleywood and potentially beyond as well. 

 Is there any information on the estimated cost of this particular option? 

 Clarity around the higher and overall benefits as well as the objectives of the project 

 Time scale of the consultation process 
 
Officers started looking beyond Croxley, into Rickmansworth, however, TFL advised that it is 
not going to be feasible on that line routeing. The other alternative was to keep the route on 
the road; from Ascot Road, up to Croxley and into Rickmansworth but the roads are not wide 
enough to provide any priority routing for this type of mass rapid transport system, which will 
result in significantly extended journey times and therefore will not be a desirable mode of 
transport to the public. 
 
The studies so far have shown that the benefits are of the disused railway line with the fastest 
possible journey time; one of the biggest benefits is the reduced journey time into Watford 
from any of the identified locations. Furthermore, if the plans go ahead Croxley Green will 



 

likely become an interchange in future, and therefore the possible expansion of transport 
options beyond Croxley Green is considered to be part of the future plan. 
 
The Chair pointed out that the aim of this project is not just to provide a seamless interchange 
onto the underground network but would also provide sustainable transport to the public that is 
environmentally friendly. 
 
The Chair advised that estimated cost information is not available at this point in time, and no 
funding has been committed by Three Rivers at this stage.  
 
In terms of the higher and overall benefits; the Officer explained that these benefits include: 
 

 Modal shift – encouraging people to use public transport instead of cars 

 Journey times – reduced journey times 
 
The Officer reiterated that this is very early, high level information and further, more detailed 
information will become available at a later stage.  
 
It was clarified by the Chair that the main objective of the scheme was outlined in paragraph 
1.4 of the report. 
 
In response to the information provided; Members of the Committee requested that the 
objectives of the scheme and the overall benefits will need to be made clearer for the benefit 
of the public, and a further update on the scheme to be provided to the Committee at the 
earliest possible opportunity. 
 
The Officer advised that there is a communication strategy being prepared currently by 
Hertfordshire County Council and Watford Borough Council, involving all relevant stakeholders 
but no specific date has been given to Officers yet.  
 
It was proposed that the Committee should be able to scrutinise and discuss the next report 
on the scheme before agreeing to adopt the communication strategy that is currently being 
prepared by Hertfordshire County Council and Watford Borough Council. 
 
The Chair acknowledged the request but advised Three Rivers don’t control the 
communications strategy which is led by  Hertfordshire County Council and Watford Borough 
Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 

 
GPS&ED16 BERYL BIKES UPDATE  

 
The Chair provided an update on Beryl Bikes.  
 
The expansion of the scheme into Three Rivers has been supported for over 3 years, and the 
scheme is expected to go live soon. Watford Borough Council have confirmed the expansion 
of their own contract which will be signed off at the end of this month. 
 
The bikes will be self-funding in terms of their revenue cost, and the maintenance of them will 
be undertaken by Beryl.  
 
5 potential bay locations  have been identified for cycle racks and signage. Once those have 
been mapped out, and consulted on with Hertfordshire County Council, the next steps will be 
consultation with local Members. 
 



 

Hertsmere Borough Council also confirmed a similar agreement of the expansion of the 
scheme into Bushey. 
 
It is intended that the scheme will be live by 1 April 2024. 
 
In response to questions the Members raised, the Chair confirmed that there are no 
designated routes for the Beryl Bikes in Three Rivers; and the bay locations  identified for 
cycle racks are: 
 
1. All saints Church 
2. Baldwins Lane North  
3. Baldwins Lane South 
4. Croxley Library  
5. Croxley Station 
 
Councillor Chris Whately-Smith and Councillor Andrew Scarth thanked the Chair, Councillor 
Stephen Giles-Medhurst for all his work on this project. 

 
GPS&ED17 ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING INFRASTRUCTURE UPDATE  

 
Kimberley Rowley, Head of Regulatory Services provided an update on EV Charging 
Infrastructure: 
 

 Officers have been exploring the installation of electric vehicle chargers in council 
owned car parks, initially looking at the introduction of rapid chargers in 2 pilot sites 
(Rickmansworth and Abbots Langley) with 4 further sites enabled with use of agreed 
CIL funding. 

 

 However, the funding environment is evolving, and the Council could consider 
Government funding for use in our car parks where accessible to residents 24/7. 

 

 LEVI funding was announced last year, and Tier 1 councils are acting as gatekeepers 
for the national government funding used to install chargers. Hertfordshire County 
Council have been successfully allocated £6 million pounds – how it is spent is to the 
be determined, but anticipated £6m will be distributed to Herts authorities to fund 
charger installation. Hertfordshire County Council has also been developing a regional 
programme to support District and Borough partners to install chargers. 

 

 Given this changing context Officers have been reviewing the Council’s approach to 
ensure best use of Council funds and opportunities to access other funding. 

 

 Officers have created a draft EVCP specification, and they have been working with a 
potential operator to consider viable car park sites and reviewing installation costs. 
Currently determining next steps of how to deliver the EV programme making best use 
of funding available. 

 

 Future Committee report is expected, providing an overview of each delivery method 
and their respective advantages and disadvantages. 

 
In response to a question the Chair advised that  consultation would follow the future 
Committee report that is expected. 

 
GPS&ED18 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The following items will be added to the Committee’s work programme: 
 
Budget monitoring (period 10) – 19 March 2024 
Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging Infrastructure report – 19 March 2024 



 

Update on Watford to Croxley Rail Link – date to be confirmed 
 

GPS&ED19 OTHER BUSINESS - IF APPROVED UNDER ITEM 4 ABOVE  
 

There were no items of other business. 
 

GPS&ED20 HOUSING, HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2023-
2028 - FINAL DRAFT  

 
Jason Hagland, Strategic Housing Manager presented the final draft of the strategy. 
 
Members noted the disappointingly low response to the consultation. The Officer informed the 
Committee that the Communications Department had developed a communication strategy for 
the consultation which was promoted on the Council’s website, and Housing Services did 
provide a small additional budget to boost the promotion of the consultation on the Council’s 
social media platforms. 
 
Members also stated the importance of best practice when it comes to providing services to 
the public. 
 
The Committee thanked the Officer for his work on the strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee note the final draft of the strategy and provide any comments. 

 
 

CHAIR 
 


